Note: This translation is for reference purposes only. Should any discrepancies arise between the English and Japanese versions, the Japanese version is the authoritative version, thus the Japanese version will be deemed valid.

Public Notice of the NAIST President Selection

Based on Article 6<sup>th</sup> of the NAIST President Selection Regulations, we hereby announce the presidential selection as follows.

1. Reason for holding the president selection

The term of current NAIST President will finish on March 31, 2021.

2. Qualification requirements for NAIST president candidates Those established in the NAIST President Selection Criteria

## 3. NAIST President's term

(1) The term of new NAIST President will be from April 1<sup>st</sup>, 2021 for 4 years and the President may be reappointed. In such a case, the term of reappointment will be for an additional 2 years.

(2) The total term of the NAIST President cannot be longer than 6 years.

## 4. NAIST President selection schedule

(1) Acceptance period for 1<sup>st</sup> stage candidate nominations:

From August 31 (Mon), 2020 to September 4 (Fri), 2020

(2) Hearing for the 1<sup>st</sup> stage candidates and selection of candidates for the 2<sup>nd</sup> stage October 6 (Tue), 2020

(3) Acceptance period for questions for 2<sup>nd</sup> stage candidates from NAIST University President Selection Committee members and qualified NAIST President selection voters

From October 19 (Mon),2020 to October 21 (Wed),2020

(4) Speeches by 2<sup>nd</sup> stage candidates

November 9 (Mon), 2020

This speech is held for NAIST President Selection Committee members and qualified NAIST President selection voters.

- (5) Collection of opinions (Selection voting)
- November 18 (Wed), 2020
- (6) Final selection date of the next NAIST President

November 19 (Thu), 2020

5. Matters concerning nomination of 1st stage candidates

(1) Eligible nominations for  $1^{st}$  stage candidates

- A) Nomination by NAIST University President Selection Committee member(s)
- B) Nomination by from 5 qualified people (Full-time executives (except Auditors) and permanent staff)
- (2) Documents required for nomination
- A) Nomination form for the candidate
- B) Candidate's curriculum vitae
- C) Candidate's aspirations
- D) Consent form
- E) Reason of nomination

\*These above documents should use the forms stipulated in article 3 of the NAIST President Selection Policy.

- (3) Acceptance hours
- From 9:00 to 17:00 (Except 12:00 to 13:00)
- (If sent by postal mail, these need to arrive by 17:00 on the final acceptance date)
- (4) Where to submit

Planning and General Affairs Division, Administration Bureau 2F

July 1st, 2020

NAIST University President Selection Committee,